Route 1, Box 257 • Shelton, Washington 98584 Florence Sigo - Tribal Historian

Carvin J. Peters - Chairman Bryan A. Johnson - Vice Chairman Sally Ana Norman - Secretary



Wesley Whitener - Treasurer Calvin J. Peters - Business Manager John Krise - Councilman

September 29, 1975

RESOLUTION NO. 75-62

of the
SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is desirous of implementing a program of cross deputization with other Medicine Creek Treaty Tribes in an effort to coordinate Fisheries Enforcement of off reservation usual and accustomed fishing areas.

WHEREAS, representatives from the Nisqually Tribe and Squaxin Island met Thursday, September 28, to negotiate such an agreement, and

WHEREAS, it was agreed at that time that should cross deputization be mutually agreeable, the following conditions shall be observed:

- 1. Enforcement Personnel from either tribe shall not be involved with on reservation enforcement except in extreme emergency and upon authoratative request.
- 2. Each participating tribe shall issue a police identification card of that tribe to those officers to be cross deputized.
- 3. In such case if a citation may be issued or gear confiscated the defendents shall be arraigned in the tribe under whose authority such citation or confiscation was generated.
- 4. It shall not be the responsibility of a cross deputized officer to verify the authenticity of a membership claim, i.e., should an individual claim to be a member of a Medicine Creek Treaty Tribe with whom the Squaxin Island Tribal Police have an agreement of cross deputization, it shall not be the responsibility of the Squaxin Island Tribal Police to verify that claim rather he shall be obligated to merely act in accordance with the regulations of cross deputization.

Resolution No. 75-62 Page 2 September 29, 1975

- 5. That each tribe participating in the cross deputization agreement shall have all proper insurance coverage. In case of false arrest or damage to patrol equipment the primary obligation shall be borne by the Department involved.
- 6. The officer initiating the request for assistance shall be deemed in charge.

and,

WHEREAS, withdrawal by any tribe consenting to cross deputization may be terminated upon 30 days written notice by either of the tribal or business councils.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does in accordance with the above noted items agree to cross deputization with the Nisqually Indian Tribal Police through the Nisqually Community Council and request permission of that Council to cross deputize Nisqually Officers into Squaxin Island Tribal Police for the primary purpose of Fisheries Enforcement.

## CERTIFICATION

The Foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on September 29, 1975, at which time a quorum of Council Members were present and was passed by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ for and against.

Calvin J. Peters, Chairman

ATTESTED B

Norman, Secret

bryan A. Johnsey, Vice-Chairman

SAN:sk